








Contract DAAB15-99-D-0001










Modification P00007







               

PART B


Part B, Addendum to Schedule and Standard Form 1449,

SF 1449, Block 11, Delivery - Free On Board (FOB) at Destination.  
Domestic and overseas delivery of the supplies identified in Part B-1 shall be in accordance with FAR Clause 52.247-35 entitled “Free On Board (F.O.B) Destination, within Consignee’s Premises” and FAR Clause 52.247-48 entitled “F.O.B. Destination-Evidence of Shipment” which are incorporated by reference.  The delivery destination shall be specified in each individual delivery order.

SF 1449, Block 15, Delivery Requirements

The contractor shall start accepting orders at the conclusion of the 60 calendar day period following issuance of the notice to proceed.   The Government is authorized to issue orders for engineering and support services prior to the end of the 60-day start-up period.  (Revised by P00001).

Delivery to the address(es) specified in each delivery order for other than Remote OCONUS shall be within 25 days from the date the order is accepted by the Contractor.  Exceptions:  40 days from acceptance of an order shall be allowed for orders placed during the months of August and September.  

Delivery to the address(es) specified in each delivery order for Remote OCONUS shall be within 40 days from the date the order is accepted by the Contractor.  Exceptions for the months of August and September:  None.

The issuing Contracting Officer may arrange for partial deliveries or a longer delivery period.  Accelerated delivery is at the discretion of the contractor, and is to be a no additional cost to the Government, unless otherwise authorized by specific instruction and price set forth in the delivery order.   Ordering officials should understand that 5 days are to be factored in prior to the required delivery time, to enable Government and Contractor acceptance of the order processed through the COPO.

SF 1449, Block 17b, Remittance Address

This information has been redacted

If not paying via EFT, payment shall be made to the following address:


Contractor’s designated address:  



Telos Corporation



P.O. Box 277391



Atlanta, GA  30384-7391

SF 1449, Block 18a, Payment Office and Procedures

The payment office shall be identified on each individual delivery order.

The payment office for orders funded with Department of Defense (DOD) funding will be paid by the following

            Payment Office


DFAS-Columbus Center

 Code:  HQ0338

             South Entitlement Operations


P. O. Box 182264


Columbus, Ohio  43218-2264                                                             (Revised by P00001)

The payment office for orders funded with non-DOD funding will be made by the payment office annotated on the individual delivery order.

Upon signature of the certifying official on the Standard Form 1449, block 41b, payment shall be made.  The procedures for payment shall be in accordance with FAR Clause 52.212-4, Contract Terms and Conditions-Commercial Items, paragraph (I) entitled ‘Payment’.

SF 1449, Block 18b, Invoice Submission

The address for invoice submission shall be identified on each individual delivery order.  Invoice submission shall be in accordance with FAR Clause 52.212-4, Contract Terms and Conditions-Commercial Items, paragraph (g) entitled ‘Invoice’.

SF 1449, Block 25, Accounting Data:

The funding obligated for this contract is as follows:

ACRN   ACCOUNTING & APPROPRIATION   

REQUISITION NO.   
  
AMOUNT
AA
97X4930 AFAC 054 0SX160 068142 2F 000000 
S98WR03600 AN 
$0

The funds cited above are obligated to cover the minimum guaranteed amount set forth in this contract.  The Contractor is not authorized to submit an invoice for these funds at this time.  These funds, or any portion of these funds, may either be used to fund a future delivery order(s), or shall be deobligated once the minimum guaranteed amount for year one is ordered by delivery order or task order under this contract.  Funds in the amount of $100,000 were deobligated by P00001.   (Revised by P00001)

SF 1449, Block 20 through Block 24   Special Pricing Instructions (considered as

Part of the Schedule of Supplies and Services for order of precedence):
1.  Only Firm Fixed-Price (FFP) CLINs/Contract Subline Item Numbers shall be proposed.
2.  Prices shall remain constant, as explained in the Required Pricing Strategy below.
3.  All proposed prices shall be in whole U.S. dollars, except for CLINS X021 through X024.  Proposing in cents will not be permitted, except for CLINS X021 through X024. 

4.  The only CLINs/Contract Subline Item Numbers to be “Not Separately Priced” (NSP) are the Data Requirements CLINs for PM SCP reports and data submittals called out in individual delivery/task orders (i.e., Statement of Work paragraph 10.1.2, 10.2.2, 10.32, 13.2, 13.3, 13.4., 13.5, 13.6, 13.7, 13.8, and the Rack Mount Kit for the 8-way server).
5.  CLINS separately priced.  Except as specifically authorized by the solicitation/contract, all CLINs/Contract Subline Item Numbers shall be priced and shall be separately orderable. The Government reserves the right to reserve any CLIN/Contract Subline Item Number on the contract at any time throughout the ordering period.  Accordingly, pricing for any CLIN/Contract Subline Item Number must stand alone, and not be dependent upon the authorization of any other CLIN/Subline Item Number.  All software CLINs/SLINs shall be available on the contract for factory installation, for installation on equipment purchased previously from the IS-1 contract, and installation on third party hardware (i.e. seperately orderable).   Software is not required to be made available for leasing in a stand alone mode; leased software may be limited to provision as a part of a leased system. 

6.   Exclusion of customs / duties.  In accordance with DFARS 252.225-7021 and 225.603, the offered price of qualifying country end products, designated country end products, NAFTA country end products, and Caribbean Basin country end products for line items subject to the Trade Agreements Act or the North American Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, should not include custom fees or duty.  DOD will issue duty-free entry certificates as set forth at DFARS 225.602, to enable the contractor to coordinate customs clearance and obtain exemption from applicable taxes and duties.

7.  SOFA, Technical Representative Status and Logistic Support.  The proposal shall detail what adjustment factor(s) in terms of a percentage by CLIN/Subline Item Number has been applied to each CLIN/Subline Item Number proposed, as a result of being granted SOFA and Technical Representative Status and Logistic Support in the Republic of Korea (ROK).  The factor(s) will be used in the event that privileges in the ROK are revoked due to Government action (attributable to factors other than contractor failure to abide by terms for privileges conveyed).  Loss of any logistical support privileges / technical expert status conferred, due to failure to abide by terms for such privileges, shall not constitute an excusable basis for non-performance under the contract, nor create an entitlement for equitable adjustment.   The PCO will not arbitrate or intervene in any dispute pertaining to revocation of privileges by the local authorities.

8.  FMS Requirements.  Historic data indicates that approximately 1/16th of the total yearly contract price estimates reflect FMS customer requirements.  In developing proposed pricing, offerors should account for the potential risk that future ordering patterns may be different than the prior history.

9.  A single FFP destination unit price shall be offered for each CLIN/Contract Subline Item Number, regardless of CONUS, OCONUS or Other OCONUS delivery point.  Prior ordering history indicates that for the period October 1995 through May 1997, _85%__ percent of orders were delivered to CONUS destinations, _14%__percent of orders were delivered to OCONUS destinations (half of which were delivered to the Republic of Korea), and _1%___ percent of orders were delivered to Other OCONUS destinations.  In developing proposed pricing, offerors should account for the risk that future ordering patterns may be different than the prior history.

10.  Straight Lease and Lease with Option to Purchase (LWOP) Agreement Price Model.  All CLINS for lease and lease with option to purchase (LWOP) shall be priced for all contract years.  The price model as of the final proposal revision/contract award,  will serve as the method to be used in pricing lease rates over the life of the contract, to include CLINs adjusted through actions such as technology additions and insertions.

11.   One Year, Two Year and Three Year Straight Lease is where the offeror retains title to the equipment throughout the system life.  Monthly lease payments for leases initiated under a specific CLIN in any given contract year shall be uniform in price through the term of the lease. 

12.   Purchase Options on Straight Leases.  Any purchase option(s) on straight leases shall be offered for leased CLINS, however, the purchase option pricing will be negotiated with the Ordering Contracting Officer under a task order.  The Government may exercise a purchase option at any time within the lease term as long as the option is exercised prior to expiration of the lease term.  Lease terms may extend beyond the contract ordering period, and that purchase options may be exercised on such leases beyond the contract ordering period.

13.   One Year Lease With Option for a Second Year Straight Lease is where a two year lease may be achieved through the use of a base year and option to extend for an additional 12 months. Under this contract, option to purchase may be exercised by the Government in any month of the lease term. 

14.  One year, Two Year and Three Year Lease With Option to Purchase (LWOP) is where lease is with option to purchase at predetermined intervals of time.  Under this contract, option to purchase may be exercised by the Government in any month of the lease term.  The equipment purchase price is to be reduced by subtracting lease payment credits as set forth in the offeror’s proposal;  the equipment purchase price shall be the same as the outright purchase price proposed for the particular CLIN configuration/equipment on contract, unless the offeror identifies a separate purchase price for this purpose.  Lease payment credits may exclude monthly financing charges contained as part of the monthly payments.

15.  Monthly lease payments for the duration of the leases initiated under a specific CLIN in any given contract year shall be uniform in price. For example:  All 12 payments of the 12 month lease, all 24 payments of the 24 month lease, and all 36 payments under the 36 month lease shall be the same. In the 12 month straight lease with option to lease an additional 12 months arrangement, each consecutive 12 month payment schedule must be the same, however, the monthly payments for the option period may be different from the base 12 month period.
16.    Discontinuance of Lease. The Government will not accept or agree to any charges for Government termination of lease.  Any termination of lease, not the result of contractor default, will be accomplished pursuant to the Termination for Convenience provision of the Contract (FAR 52.212-4).  The Government reserves the right  to terminate lease arrangements at any time, subject to a 30 day written termination notice to be provided to the Contractor.

17.  Purchase Option Credits.  Credits which accrue to the Government as a result of leasing equipment shall be identified in the offeror’s proposal.

18. Reserved.

19.  Quantity Discounts.  This is an Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity Contract, and estimated quantities are noted by contract year in the Price Model.  Pricing should provide the offeror’s best pricing but the Contractor may negotiate price discounts with the ordering Contracting Officers on individual delivery orders.

20.  Severable CLINS.  The Government reserves the right to reserve any CLIN/Contract Subline Item Number on the contract at any time throughout the ordering period, without adjusting and other CLIN/Contract Subline Item Number as a result of the reservation.  Accordingly, pricing for any CLIN/Contract Subline Item Number must stand alone, and not be dependent upon the authorization of any other CLIN/Subline Item Number.   

21.    Engineer and Support Services:  The contractor will utilize contracted rates when proposing on task orders for engineering and support services; discounts may be offered where negotiated on specific task orders.  Labor rates shall be priced using fully loaded fixed labor rates, exclusive of overtime, to be used for the term of the contract under task orders requiring hourly, daily, weekly, monthly and yearly work, as set forth in the Schedule.  Rates do not include prices for travel, material, facilities, subcontracted effort or other direct costs that would be unique other direct costs associated with the individual task order.  A labor rate will apply for the entire contract year.

22.  Engineer and Support Service Labor Rates.  

22.1  Daily rates shall be based upon 8 productive hours per day.  Weekly rates shall be based upon 40 productive hours per  week.  Monthly rates shall be based upon 160 productive hours per month. Yearly rates shall be based upon 1920 productive hours per year. Prorated invoicing, using the Credit/Price Adjustment CLIN, shall apply as detailed herein.
22.2  Computation of Fractional Charges:  Charges for fractions of a 1920 hour man year shall be computed at the rate of 1/12 of the man year rate charge for each man month.  Charges for fractions of a 160 hour man month shall be computed at the rate of 1/20 of the monthly charge for each work day unless otherwise specified on an individual task order.  Charges for fractions of a 40 hour man week shall be computed at the rate of 1/5 of the weekly charge for each work day unless otherwise specified on an individual task order.   Charges for fractions of an 8 hour man day shall be computed at the rate of 1/8 of the daily charge for each man hour.  Labor charges for fractions of an hour shall be computed at the rate of ¼ of the hourly rate for each ¼ of an hour or part thereof.  Any combination of the above adjustments can be utilized for billing purposes, using the Credit/Price Adjustment CLIN as appropriate, in order to derive prorated charges for work actually performed in an amount less than placed on the delivery order. 

22.3  All labor CLINS shall be proposed using a single firm fixed-price (loaded rate) that applies to each contract year, escalated annually to reflect contractor risk and anticipated changes in market conditions.  The loaded rate shall include all labor burdens, to include but not limited to fringe benefits, holiday, vacation and sick leave, relocation expense, overhead, general and administrative and other applicable expenses, as well as profit.   Travel costs, per diem, and other direct costs associated with fulfillment of specific delivery orders shall be excluded from the firm fixed-price labor rate as they will be included in the Other Direct Cost CLIN.
22.4  Overtime & Night Shift Differential

The overtime rate per hour is to be paid, as applicable, for authorized overtime work (as preapproved by the ordering Contracting Officer or otherwise authorized in the the indivdual task order).  Overtime may be payable in instances where work exceeds both an eight hour day and 40 hour week (exceeding both 8 hours/day and 40 hours/week must occur to create entitlement to overtime) for non-salaried personnel, where required by state or local law, corporate policy, collective bargaining agreements, etc . The overtime rates are to be fully loaded fixed hourly overtime rates (including profit).  The rates do not include prices for travel, material, facilities, subcontracted effort or other direct costs that would be unique other direct costs associated with the individual task order.   A labor rate will apply for the entire contract year.

The night shift differential percentage adjustment is to be applied to the normal hourly rate, where night shift differential pay is required.  Payment of night shift differential will be consistent with the contractor’s corporate policy as described in the contract. 

Night Shift work requiring differential pay and overtime shall not be worked unless specifically approved by the ordering contracting officer on a-case-by-case basis or as otherwise pre-approved in the task order. 
22.5.    Uncompensated Overtime: Use of uncompensated overtime is not encouraged.  Reference DFARS 237.170-2.

22.6.  Holidays:  Work may be required on Federal Holidays, as set forth in the terms and conditions of any specific delivery/task order; where required, alternate days off coupled with supplemental contractor staffing may be necessary to provide continuity of services to the Government end user.  The normal labor rate will apply for holiday work.

22.7.  Security Clearance Requirements.  Labor rates shall reflect support work requiring security clearance up to the Top Secret Level.  Approximately five percent of the task orders issued for engineering and support services are projected to require contractor personnel to have a security clearance at the Secret Level.  Requirements for Top Secret and Sensitive Compartmented Information (SCI) are much less.

22.8  Task Orders Crossing Fiscal Years.  Where task orders are placed that cross fiscal years, 

rates applicable to the period of time in which the order is placed (rather than the period of time in which the work is performed) shall be used in the task order.

23.  Required Pricing Strategy includes the use of one flat unit price (level price) to be proposed for the base year and each subsequent option year price (e.g., $100 for the base year, as well as $100 for each option year).  This flat pricing strategy applies to all CLINS, with the exception of the engineering and support service labor CLINS, the ODC CLIN, and lease CLINS.  Pricing strategy for the CLINs excepted is detailed elsewhere in this addendum. 

For equipment requirements, this flat pricing strategy facilitates technology substitutions over the contract life up to a specific ‘ceiling price’ that governs how much the Government is willing to pay for the specified technology over the contract life.  At the same time, this strategy will enable specific CLIN pricing for product substitutions to be: proposed by ECP at a price below the CLIN ‘ceiling price’, or proposed up to the CLIN ‘ceiling price’.  The ‘ceiling price’ shall be that pricing established in the awarded contract for each CLIN.

24.  Other Direct Costs.   Generally, direct materials and other direct costs can be identified specifically with a particular task order and often include among others:  storage, task specific tooling, packaging, travel and subsistence, and expenses specific to the work to be delivered under the task order.  Direct materials and ODCs shall be charged in accordance with the Contractor’s disclosed accounting practices, CAS, and consistent with the task order contract type negotiated.  ODCs with applicable indirect costs shall not exceed $50,000, or 10% of the task/delivery order, whichever is greater.  In addition, the ODC restriction outlined in this paragraph supplements the description at CLIN 0030.  The ODC restriction does not apply to Foreign Military Sales (FMS) and Lease Purchases.   (Revised by P00001)

24.1  Travel.  Short term travel expenses shall be separately reimbursed at cost adjusted for any applicable G&A expenses, and exclusive of profit.   Air travel shall be proposed and reimbursed at cost not in excess of the best available coach rates (unless otherwise approved by the Ordering Contracting Officer).  For other means of travel, the contractor shall obtain the most advantageous prices available with due regard to satisfying the delivery/task order requirement and principles set forth at FAR 31.205-46.  Contractor privately owned vehicle reimbursement will be made at the current mileage rate established in the JTR .   However, reimbursement shall not exceed the rates then authorized for Government personnel in accordance with the Federal / Joint Travel Regulations or other applicable regulations.  Travel expenses shall be reimbursed when completed.  Any general and administrative expense rate applicable for each contract year shall be identified with the proposed ODC CLIN by contract year.  No profit may be applied to travel costs or general and administrative expense applied thereto.  Travel expenses shall be broken out separately under SLIN 0030AC.  (Revised by P00001)

24.2  Lodging, Per diem, and incidental expenses shall be proposed and reimbursed at cost not in excess of the applicable Federal Travel Regulation (FTR), Joint Travel Regulation, Volume 2 (JTR), and Standardized Regulations rates, current at the time the work is performed (see FAR 31.205-46).  No profit may be applied to these costs or general and administrative expense applied thereto. 

24.3  Material.  On time and material task orders, the cost for materials required for performance of Delivery Orders shall be at the contractor’s actual cost plus general and administrative/material handling expense, as applicable.  On time and material task orders, no profit may be applied to materials or general and administrative/material expense proposed as part of the ODC CLIN.

24.4 On time and material task orders Subcontract Effort and Purchased Services not contained in the loaded labor rate CLINS may be proposed as part of the ODC CLIN, along with any applicable general and administrative expense as required to fulfill requirements ordered on a delivery/task order basis.  The cost of subcontracts and purchased services shall be reimbursed at cost and cost will be negotiated with the ordering contracting officer.  No profit may be applied to these costs or general and administrative expense applied thereto.

24.5  General and administrative expense / material handling rate.   On time and material task orders, no profit may be applied to the general and administrative expense rate.  This identified rate will be applied to other direct cost elements ordered on a time and material task orders, where applicable.  The G&A rates established in the resulting contract shall be fixed for each Government Fiscal Year, shall not exceed 15%, and are to be utilized over the life of the contract; subsequent to award rate audit / adjustment is not planned.

In developing a time and material (T&M) task order proposal, the contractor will submit an estimate of the cost of the ODCs and an amount for G&A computed by applying the rate to each of the estimated costs to which the proposed fixed G&A rate is applicable.  The contractor will be compensated for the actual ODC costs plus the G&A amount calculated based upon the estimate.

The General and administrative expense/material handling rate established on contract is not applicable to fixed price task orders.

25.  Catalog Pricing:  

25.1  The offeror shall identify catalogs by name/publication number/other descriptive nomenclature, and provide catalog EXCERPTS with their price proposal of the commercial catalog(s) to be used in support of the CLIN requirements set forth in the Specification (excertps shall be annotated to identify the product offering, the list price and discount from the contract applicable to the catalog).  Catalog offerings shall be updated over the life of the contract as new catalogs are published and made available to the public for ordering. 

25.2  A single discount percentage should be proposed for any specific catalog (or separable part thereof) offered

25.3  Proposed catalog pricing, as discounted, shall not exceed the lowest available GSA Federal Supply Schedule Price.  

25.4  Only one catalog (or separable portions of the catalog) may be proposed for any given catalog CLIN. 

25.5  Following award, the contractor shall apply the discount percentage(s) to catalog pricing for all purchases made under the particular catalog CLIN, for the proposed catalog and all subsequent publications of that catalog. 

25.6  GSA Schedules providing the required items and similar product lines may be offered as a commercial catalog.  Terms and conditions of the IS-1 contract shall apply to orders for items listed in the catalog or schedule. 

25.7  Commencing with notice to proceed, and throughout the contract life, the awardee shall develop and maintain an ordering guide that lists the items from each catalog that will be available on the web site to users for ordering under each of the catalog CLINs.   The contents of the ordering guide, and all revisions thereto over the life of the contract shall be subject to PM SCP and PCO approval.

25.8  Catalog items will be purchased by delivery order.  The catalog CLIN on the delivery order shall list the “1 lot” discounted amount for the catalog items ordered; in the description column the following minimum information will be listed:  catalog number, item quantity, unit price and extended amount, discount applied, and the discounted grand total (which should match the “1 lot” amount). 

26.  Contractor Spot Pricing.

The contractor shall not be required to pass on to contract customers a price reduction.  However, there may be circumstances where an ordering activity finds it advantageous to request a price reduction, such as where the ordering activity finds that a contract product is available elsewhere at a lower price, or where the quantity of an individual order clearly indicates the potential for obtaining a reduced price.  Under these circumstances contract customers are encouraged to request a price reduction from the Contractor.  Any and all agreements to reduce pricing under this provision shall be subject to all other provisions set forth in this contract.  Contract provisions may not be waived nor additional products (not specified in Section B) be sold as part of the price reduction agreement.
27.  Warranty.  The Contractor will furnish all maintenance (labor and parts) from the time of final delivery to destination through the end of the warranty period at no cost to the Government.  All warranties shall be not separately priced (NSP).
28.  Incurring Costs:  The Government is not liable for any costs incurred by the offerors in submitting proposals in response to this solicitation, unless otherwise authorized by the terms and conditions of the solicitaiton.  

The Government is not liable for any costs incurred by the contractor in submitting proposals for rough order of magnitude/ estimates/ statements of work / delivery order(s) or task order(s)  subsequent to contract award.

Contractor provision of pricing information (to include development of lease schedules) in response to delivery and task order requirements is to be provided to the end user under the scope of this contract without separate charge.  Additionally, Contractor proposal preparation costs for development of Price Proposals and Proposed Statements of Work shall also be provided at no additional cost to the end user unless otherwise agreed and funded in advance by the Ordering Contracting Officer.
29.   Contractor Certification of Requirements:   In the event that the offered products or services fail to meet any requirements of the solicitation and resultant contract, the Contractor shall, at no additional cost to the Government, make any changes necessary to the products or services, whether listed in Part B or delivered, to comply with the contract requirements.  

30. Ordering Minimum and Maximum established for IS-1 Contract:

a. The guaranteed minimum ordering total for equipment and service orders placed by the Government during the base period of IS-1 is $100,000.

b. The maximum ordering total for equipment and service orders to be placed by the Government under the IS-1 contract over the life of the contract is $380,000,000. 

 31.  Firm Fixed Price Task Order CLIN:  This CLIN has been established for issuing firm fixed-price task orders for requirements that include but are not limited to additional lease equipment needed to complete a leased solution, to provide an ordering and payment vehicle for negotiated technology refreshments of leased solutions, and other FFP arrangements negotiated within the scope of this contract.  Payment shall be made in accordance with the negotiated agreement specified in the task order, and may include 1 lot amounts, monthly, or other FFP arrangements.

32.  Adjustments (Debit/Credit) CLIN:  This CLIN has been established for order adjustments that are necessary both when placing delivery and task orders and when preparing invoices.  The Contractor may unilaterally apply the adjustment CLIN ONLY for credits on the applicable delivery or task order (e.g. for quantity or negotiated price discounts, special offerings, where full units of labor where not worked, etc.).  This CLIN provides a mechanism for customers to receive credit for mutually agreed products or service discounts as needed to adjust the final order price for each delivery order, to account for equitable adjustments for late delivery, deobligate funds from an order for final close out, etc.  Use of the CLIN for debits allows customers to receive a debit for products or services added to configurations  following order adjustments (beyond the basic contract terms and as mutually agreed).

33.  Leasing Rates:  The current Treasury Constant Maturities rate used as a basis for lease pricing during the contract performance period shall be derived from the following Federal Reserve Board website:  www.bog.frb.fed.us/releases/h15/current.  Listed rates for 1 year, 2 year, and 3 year U.S. Government Securities Treasury Constant Maturities rates shall apply to 1, 2 and 3 year lease arrangements, respectively.   The 1 year rate applied to the base year shall also be applied to the option year on 12+12 lease types.

All leases under the contract shall otherwise comply with the lease price strategy identified in Part B Addenda and Part E-1 Instructions to Offerors, as revised by Amendment 0005.
STRAIGHT LEASE AND LEASE WITH OPTION

TO PURCHASE (LWOP) AGREEMENTS

Table 7-1 presents the differential and lease factors for 1-, 2-, and 3-year straight leases and the option to extend a 1-year lease to 2 years.  The lease factor is applied to the purchase price of the leased products to compute the monthly lease payment.

Table 7-2 presents the differential and lease factors for 1-, 2-, and 3-year Lease with Option to Purchase (LWOP).  The purchase option at the end of the lease is shown in Table 7-3.  Additional purchase option rate data is provided in Tables 6.  The lease factor is applied to the purchase price of the leased products to compute the monthly lease payment.

Notes related to leasing:

1) An encumbered title shall pass to the Government with the beginning of any lease term. If the Government should terminate any lease agreement without completing the requirements for unencumbered ownership (completing the selected lease term and/or paying the specific option-to-purchase price), then the title shall revert fully back to the contractor.

2) Software is not available in a stand alone mode for leasing. However, software may be leased as part of a leased system.  The lease term for software may be different than that of leased hardware.

3) The lease factor for the option to extend a 1 year lease to 2 years is a fixed rate and not tied to any floating rate, such as the T-bills.  The factor is constant throughout the contract period.

4) The evaluation lease factors are computed by adding the differential to the applicable 1-, 2-, or 3-year Treasury constant maturity rate.  The Evaluation Lease Factors were computed using a 5% basis, as instructed by the Government.

Table 7-1:  Lease Rates for Straight Leases



1 Year
Option to

extend

1-yr to 2-yr
2 Year
3 year

Differential (percentage above/below published Treasury rate)

Servers (x001xx - x004xx)
-32.17818
-250.81697
-7.66463
0.18716

Managed PC's (x010xx)

-32.17818
-250.81697
-7.66463
0.18716

Software (x005xx and


x012xx – x020xx)
11.749679
-484.423046
6.998989
5.499059

All Other Items

-32.17818
-250.81697
-7.66463
0.18716







Evaluation Lease Factor using 5% Basis (Applied to Full Purchase Price)

Servers (x001xx – x004xx)
0.071580
0.013980
0.040520
0.030055

Managed PC’s (x010xx)

0.071580
0.013980
0.040520
0.030055

Software (x005xx and


x012xx – x020xx)
0.091096
0.000880
0.047073
0.032502

All Other Items

0.071580
0.013980
0.040520
0.030055







Table 7-2:  Lease Rates for Lease with Option to Purchase (LWOP)


1 Year
2 Year
3 year

Differential (percentage above/below published Treasury rate)

Servers (x001xx - x004xx)
-32.093521
-7.577923
0.284948

Managed PC's (x010xx)

-32.093521
-7.577923
0.284948

Software (x005xx and


x012xx – x020xx)
11.749679
6.998989
5.499059

All Other Items

-32.093521
-7.577923
0.284948






Evaluation Lease Factor using 5% Basis (Applied to Full Purchase Price)

Servers (x001xx – x004xx)
0.071615
0.040557
0.030099

Managed PC’s (x010xx)

0.071615
0.040557
0.030099

Software (x005xx and


x012xx – x020xx)
0.091086
0.047043
0.032502

All Other Items

0.071615
0.040557
0.030099

Table 7-3:  Purchase Option at End of LWOP

(Percentage of Original Purchase Price)


1 Year
2 Year
3 year



Servers (x001xx - x004xx)
21.8859
18.7927
16.7441

Managed PC's (x010xx)

21.8859
18.7927
16.7441

Software (x005xx and


x012xx – x020xx)
0.6479
5.7109
10.0972

All Other Items

21.8859
18.7927
16.7441

LWOP CALCULATIONS FOR 12, 24, AND 36 MONTH PURCHASE OPTIONS
Equipment leased under an LWOP lease may be purchased during the term of the lease by invoking the purchase option.  Tables 6-1, 6-2, and 6-3 identify the purchase option percentages applicable throughout the term of the lease. 

To compute the purchase option price:

1. Determine how many lease payments have been made.

2. Using the table for the correct lease duration (12, 24, or 36 months), look up the purchase option percentage applicable.

3. Multiply the original purchase price by the purchase option percentage to determine the purchase option price.

For example, if $10,000 of equipment is leased on a 24-month LWOP for hardware and the customer decided to purchase the equipment after making 16 lease payment, the applicable purchase option percentage would be 42.6872%.  The resulting purchase option price is $4,269.

To compute the purchase option credit, subtract the purchase option percentage from 100.  In he above example, the purchase option credit is 57.3128% (100 – 42.6872) of $10,000, or $5,731.

Table 6-1a:  Calculation for 12-Month LWOP Lease Purchase Option -- Hardware

Purchase Option prior to end of lease (percent of purchase price)

After Lease Payment 
Purchase Option %
After Lease Payment
Purchase Option %

1
92.9443
7
52.7469

2
85.9929
8
46.3895

3
79.1443
9
40.1262

4
72.3968
10
33.9553

5
65.7491
11
27.8757

6
59.1996
12
21.8859

Table 6-1b:  Calculation for 12-Month LWOP Lease Purchase Option -- Software

Purchase Option prior to end of lease (percent of purchase price)

After Lease Payment 
Purchase Option %
After Lease Payment
Purchase Option %

1
91.0260
7
39.8995

2
82.1846
8
31.8137

3
73.4739
9
23.8474

4
64.8920
10
15.9988

5
56.4368
11
8.2662

6
48.1066
12
0.6479

 Table 6-2a:  Calculation for 24-Month LWOP Lease Purchase Option -- Hardware

Purchase Option prior to end of lease (percent of purchase price)

After Lease Payment 
Purchase Option %
After Lease Payment 
Purchase Option %

1
96.0042
13
52.4204

2
92.0675
14
49.1278

3
88.1890
15
45.8838

4
84.3678
16
42.6878

5
80.6030
17
39.5390

6
76.8939
18
36.4368

7
73.2396
19
33.3804

8
69.6393
20
30.3692

9
66.0922
21
27.4024

10
62.5976
22
24.4795

11
59.1546
23
21.5998

12
55.7624
24
18.7627

 Table 6-2b:  Calculation for 24-Month LWOP Lease Purchase Option -- Software

Purchase Option prior to end of lease (percent of purchase price)

After Lease Payment 
Purchase Option %
After Lease Payment 
Purchase Option %

1
95.3623
13
44.7762

2
90.7931
14
40.9545

3
86.2914
15
37.1894

4
81.8563
16
33.4799

5
77.4867
17
29.8252

6
73.1816
18
26.2246

7
68.9402
19
22.6771

8
64.7615
20
19.1821

9
60.6445
21
15.7387

10
56.5884
22
12.3462

11
52.5922
23
9.0038

12
48.6551
24
5.7109

Table 6-3a:  Calculation for 36-Month LWOP Lease Purchase Option -- Hardware

Purchase Option prior to end of lease (percent of purchase price)

After Lease Payment 
Purchase Option %
After Lease Payment 
Purchase Option %

1
97.0346
19
50.5589

2
94.1130
20
48.3241

3
91.2346
21
46.1224

4
88.3987
22
43.9532

5
85.6047
23
41.8160

6
82.8520
24
39.7105

7
80.1400
25
37.6360

8
77.4681
26
35.5923

9
74.8357
27
33.5787

10
72.2421
28
31.5949

11
69.6869
29
29.6404

12
67.1695
30
27.7147

13
64.6893
31
25.8176

14
62.2457
32
23.9484

15
59.8382
33
22.1069

16
57.4663
34
20.2926

17
55.1295
35
18.5052

18
52.8272
36
16.7441

Table 6-3b:  Calculation for 36-Month LWOP Lease Purchase Option -- Software

Purchase Option prior to end of lease (percent of purchase price)

After Lease Payment 
Purchase Option %
After Lease Payment 
Purchase Option %

1
96.7978
19
46.6117

2
93.6430
20
44.1985

3
90.5348
21
41.8210

4
84.4725
22
39.4783

5
84.4554
23
37.1708

6
81.4830
24
34.8972

7
78.5545
25
32.6571

8
75.6692
26
30.4502

9
72.8266
27
28.2758

10
70.0261
28
26.1336

11
67.2669
29
24.0231

12
64.5484
30
21.9437

13
61.8702
31
19.8951

14
59.2315
32
17.8767

15
56.6318
33
15.8882

16
54.0706
34
13.9291

17
51.5472
35
11.9989

18
49.0610
36
10.0972

34.  Orders placed against this contract will include a Point of Contact (POC) or COR and the POC’s or COR’s phone number and / or e-main address.     (Added by P00001)

35.  Purchase of Managed Personal Computers (PCs) under this contract is contingent upon proof of purchase of a system server under this contract or proof of purchase of a system server under the SMC II contract.  The following identifies system servers from the SMC-II contract considered to be interfaces for the IS-1 managed PCs.

HP LD ProHP LH Pro

HP LX Pro

HP LC-2

HP LC-3

HP LH-3

SF 1449, Block 29, Award of contract

a.  The following documents are hereby incorporated by reference and made part of this contract:

Telos Offer
Volume I: Tab 3, dated 17 August 1998; Tabs 4a and 4b, as revised 30 September 1998

Volume III: Tab 3, as revised 30 September 1998 and 05 October 1998 

Volume IV: Tab 5, as revised 05 October 1998  

Volume V: Tab 6, dated 17 August 1998 

Amendments to Solicitation DAAB07-98-R-V003
Amendment 0001 dated 14 July 1998

Amendment 0002 dated 29 July 1998

Amendment 0003 dated 07 August 1998

Amendment 0004 dated 11 August 1998

Amendment 0005 dated 25 September 1998

Other
Part E-1 as revised by Amendments 0001 through 0005

Part E-3 as revised by Amendments 0001 through 0003

Part E-4 as revised and submitted by Telos on 05 October 1998

b.  Term of Contract; See also Part C, FAR 52.216-18

Base Period: 16 November 1998 through 30 September 1999

Option 1: 01 October 1999 through 30 September 2000

Option 2: 01 October 2000 through 30 September 2001

Option 3: 01 October 2001 through 30 September 2002

Option 4: 01 October 2002 through 30 September 2003

Option 5: 01 October 2003 through 15 November 2003

c.  Security Clearances

Security clearances shall be obtained for first and second tier subcontractors prior to performance of classified work. The contractor shall identify the subcontractor, the respective cage code, and responsible Defense Investigative Service (DIS) office for inclusion on the DD Form 254.

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION DATA

1.  CECOM Acquisiton Center – Washington  Point of Contact.  The following CECOM Acquisition Center-Washington point-of-contact has been established to assist Department of Army Activities in executing and administering the contract.  All requests for interpretation and assistance should be referred to: 

CECOM Acquisition Center - Washington

ATTN: AMSEL-AC-WA-B  (Mr. Daoulas)

Hoffman Bldg. No. 1, Rm. 272

2461 Eisenhower Avenue 

Alexandria, VA 22331‑0700 

Telephone: Commercial (703) 325‑3348

           
 DSN: 221‑3348

2.  Contract Management.   Notwithstanding the Contractor's responsibility for management during the performance of this contract, the administration of the contract will require maximum coordination between the Government and the Contractor.  The following individuals will be the Government points of contact during performance of the contract: 

2.1  Contracting Officer's Representative.   The Contracting Officer's Representative (COR) for this contract is:                  (Revised by P00001)

 

Ms. Adelia Wardle

Systems Management Center        

ATTN:  AMSEL-DSA-SCP, Bldg 283                 

Small Computer Program

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey  07703-5605

Telephone Numbers:  Commercial (732) 427-6793

DSN: 987-6793

A letter of designation will be issued to the COR, with a copy supplied to the Contractor, stating the responsibilities and limitations of the COR.  The COR may not issue direction to the Contractor, which would result in a modification to the scope of work; changes in cost or price totals or estimates; changes in delivery dates; changes in any other mutually agreed upon term or provision of the contract. (Revised by P00001)

2.2 Contracting Officer.

All contract administration will be effected by the Contracting Officer, address as shown on face page of this contract.  Communications pertaining to contractual administration matters will be addressed to the Contracting Officer.

2.3  Contracting Officer’s Authority.  The Contracting Officer is the only person authorized to approve changes to any of the requirements under this contract, and notwithstanding any provision contained elsewhere in this contract, said authority remains solely with the Contracting Officer.  In the event the contractor effects any change at the direction of any person other than the Contracting Officer, the change will be considered to have been without authority and no adjustment will be made in the contract price to cover any increase in charges incurred as a result thereof.  The address of the Contracting Officer is as follows: 

CECOM Acquisition Center - Washington

ATTN: AMSEL-AC-WA-B (Mary O’Hara)

Hoffman Bldg No. 1, Rm 272

2461 Eisenhower Avenue 

Alexandria, VA 22331‑0700

Telephone: Commercial (703) 325‑3343     
DSN: 221‑3343

3.  Certification of Invoice. 
3.1
Supplies

3.1.1  Accounting and Appropriation Data for this contract will be set forth within each Delivery Order.  

3.1.2  In accordance with DFARS 242.205 orders administered by DCMAC, will have payment made by the DFAS Columbus Center\Chesapeake, P.O. Box 182264, Columbus, OH 43218-2264, if funded with DOD funds.  U.S. Corps of Engineers, NAF, non-DoD agencies are the only orders exempt from DFAS Columbus Center\Chesapeake payment. 

3.1.3  Invoices will be completed in accordance with FAR 52.232-25, Prompt Payment, and submitted in quadruplicate.  Attention is directed to this clause which outlines the procedure for payment and computation of prompt payment interest.

3.1.4  Payment will be made by the appropriate payment office annotated on the face page of the delivery order.  No invoices will be processed by the payment office without an identification of the applicable delivery order's unique control number.  The payment office will provide a copy of the paid voucher to the ordering office once payment has been made.

3.2  Services

3.2.1  Accounting and Appropriation Data for this contract will be set forth within each Delivery Order.

3.2.2  Payment will be made by the Payment Office listed on the delivery order.

3.2.3 Although payment will be made by the appropriate Payment Office, for service task orders all invoices must first be submitted to the Delivery Order COR who will be the certifying Officer.  Once certified, the invoices and corresponding DD Forms 250, Material Inspection and Receiving Reports (both forms prepared by the Contractor), will be forwarded to the appropriate paying office.  The COR certification of acceptance is an integral part of the correct invoice or voucher.  No service task order payment shall be made under this contract on delivered services without formal acceptance by the  COR acknowledging such acceptance by their signature on the face of the above referenced DD Form 250. 

Supplies ordered hereunder shall be inspected and accepted at origin (unless otherwise specified on the the delivery order) via contractor prepared DD Form 250, Material Inspection and Receiving Report, by the Contractor’s Cognizant Defense Contract Management Area Quality Assurance Representative (QAR).  This DD Form 250 if for payment purposes only.

4.  Receiving Reports.

4.1  Upon certification, the DCMAC Representative/ Delivery Order COR will forward the invoices and DD Form 250, Material Inspection and Receiving Report, to the appropriate Payment Office.  The Receiving report will include:

4.1.1   Contract or other authorization number; 

4.1.2  Product or service description; 

4.1.3   Quantities received, if applicable; 

4.1.4  Date(s) property or services accepted; 

4.1.5  Signature, printed name, title, phone number, and mailing address of the receiving official. 

4.2  A copy of the certified DD 250s for receipt of goods and acceptance of services shall be forwarded to the CAO and ordering office. 

4.3  Subsequent to successful completion of a task/delivery order and submission of the final invoice, the ACO is authorized to deobligate expiring funds, provided that the Ordering Contracting Officer’s approval has been received.   (Added by P00001).

5.  Submission of Standard Forms 294/295

The Contractors attention is directed to FAR 52.219-9 of the contract, entitled "Small Business and Small Disadvantaged Business Subcontracting Plan" which requires the submission of Standard Form (SF) 294, Subcontracting Report for Individual Contracts, and/or SF 295, Summary Subcontract Report, in accordance with the instructions contained on the forms.  The copy which is to be submitted to the administering contracting office should be submitted to the following address: 

CECOM Acquisition Center - Washington 

ATTN: AMSEL-AC-WP (MR. STAN DAISE) 

HOFFMAN I, ROOM 954 

2461 EISENHOWER AVENUE 

ALEXANDRIA, VA 22331‑0700

6.  Delivery Order Management
6.1
Delivery Order Distribution

Activities issuing Delivery Orders shall mail 7 copies to the POC, Status of Orders, listed below for distribution to the Contractor (1 copy), the Paying Office (1 copy), and the cognizant DCMAO office (2 copies); all other distribution is to be made by the local contracting activity.  Orders may not be sent directly to the contractor who will reject an order unless it contains a service unique tracking/identification number which is assigned by each service at their centralized order processing office upon receipt of the executed Delivery Orders.   

6.1.1 Army 

POC Status of Orders:  Systems Management Center

                                      Product Manager Small Computer  Program

                                      ATTN:  AMSEL-DSA-SCP, Bldg 283

                                      Central Order Processing Office (COPO)

                                      Ft Monmouth, NJ 07703-5605  





        

  Comm: (888) 232-4405

6.1.2.  Reserved (Revised by P00001)

6.1.3  FEDSIM

POC Status of Orders:  FEDSIM

                                     ATTN:  IS-1 Contract/Emily Fudge

                                      5203 Leesburg Pike, Suite 1100

                                      Falls Church, VA  22041

                                      Comm: (703) 756-9020                                 (Revised by P00001)

6.1.4  Navy

POC Status of Orders:  NCTAMS LANT, Norfolk

                                      ATTN:  Franklin Roberson

                                      9625 Moffett Ave.

          
                          Norfolk, VA  23511-2784

                                      Comm: (757) 445-2111        (Revised by P00001)

6.1.5  DLA

POC Status of Orders:  DLA Administrative Support Center  

             ATTN:  DASC-CA (IS-1), Hugh Shropshire

                                      8725 John J. Kingman Rd, Suite 0119, Rm. 1134

                                      Ft Belvoir, Va  22060-6220

                                      Comm: (703) 767-1205

6.1.6  DISA

POC Status of Orders:  HQ, DISA

                                      ATTN:  DISCI (Joy Boteler)         (Revised by P00001)

                                      701 South Courthouse Rd.

                                      Arlington, VA 22204-2199

                                      Comm: (703) 607-6253

6.2    DD 1155 Preparation (DOD only)

The DD 1155 must be completed in a specific manner for this contract.  See D-1, Exhibit 6 of this contract for a sample order rejection letter, to be used as a guide in proper completion of DD Form 1155.  In accordance with DFARS 204.7108, Accounting Classification Reference Numbers (ACRNs) must be utilized to identify accounting citations.  When ACRNs have not been assigned or are incorrect, the Administrative Contracting Officer (ACO) is authorized to assign and change ACRNs, provided that the Ordering Contracting Officer’s approval has been received (Added by P00001).  The DD 1155 must contain sufficient detail for the contractor to effect delivery, to including building and/or room number, point of contact, and telephone number, as appropriate.  Each delivery order shall contain a unique tracking number located at the top of the form.  The unique service tracking order numbers are listed below.

Army 
- SM  + 5#s

Navy 
- AS  + 5#s

Air Force
- SSMP+ 4#s

DISA

- DS  + 4#s

DLA

- DLA + 4#s

FEDSIM
- FED + 5#s

6.3  Information required to complete DD 350s relative to this contract will be provided subsequent to award.

6.4  Fee For Service (FFS).  Instructions and Fee for Service (FFS) structure are detailed at 6.4.1 and 6.4.2.  An Army FFS charge of 1 percent will be imposed on all orders.  PM SCP is the single point of contact for receipt of the Army 1 percent FFS charge that applies to all orders under the contract.  The Army FFS of 1 percent remains as the only fee for Army users, and all Army non-electronic orders must be routed through the Army COPO.  Within ten Government work days after the end of each calendar month, the contractor will provide to Defense Finance and Accounting Service (DFAS)-Pensacola a check for the amount of 1 percent of payments received from DFAS-Columbus and other local paying offices (includes credit card payments and excludes interest penalties paid by the Government under the Prompt Payment Act as well as any prompt payment discounts taken by the Government) during that month (meaning the month that ended ten Government work days prior).  The contractor will also provide PM SCP an Army Fee for Service Reconciliation Report (incorporated into the contract at Part D-1 Exhibit 7) substantiating this amount.  "Payments received" refers to the Army Fee for Service Reconciliation Report column "Amount Paid to Vendor."  The “Balance Due to Vendor” column on the Army Fee for Service Reconciliation Report excludes interest penalties paid by the Government under the Prompt Payment Act as well as any prompt payment discounts taken by the Government.The report shall include the PM SCP COPO tracking number, contract number, delivery order number, date order sent to the vendor, total dollar amount of the order, amount paid to the vendor, DFAS check number or EFT ID (where applicable), balance due to vendor, amount of fee due for the period and the manner in which the order was placed (i.e. credit card, electronic order or hardcopy).  The 1 percent FFS amount due shall be paid by check made payable to "Treasurer of the United States," and mailed to DFAS-Pensacola at the following address:

Defense Finance and Accounting Service

Code FD

Attn:  DFAS-PE (Ruby Porter) 

130 West Avenue, Suite A

Pensacola, FL  32508
The phone number for Ruby Porter is 904-473-5603.

6.4.1  Non-Army Centralized Order Processing Offices (COPOs) may charge an additional Fee for Service amount for processing each order.  These fees are in addition to the Army 1 percent FFS charge, which is collected by the contractor and reimbursed to the PM SCP for all orders (regardless of the COPO) under the subject contract. The additional FFS charges that have been established are identified below:   

Navy

-
2 percent fee 

DLA

-
1 percent fee on all orders

FEDSIM
-
Hourly rate varies

Note:  These fees, as well as the Army 1 percent Fee For Service, are subject to change at any time throughout the contract life.  Funding for the additional FFS charge should be submitted to the appropriate COPOs on the forms indicated in paragraph 6.4.2.

6.4.2  With the exception of the Navy COPO, all COPOs will accept a DD Form 448 Military Interdepartmental Procurement Request (MIPR) for their fee.  The Navy will accept form NAVCOMPT 2275 funding documents, but not MIPRs.                 


6.4.3  RESERVED

7.
Government Wide Commercial Credit Card   Visa Impact Card.  The following describes the procedures to be used for ordering items under this contract by using the Federal Government credit card. This option to order by use of the Government credit card is strictly an optional method of ordering by the Government and may be used in place of ordering by either the DD 1155 or the SF 1449. The Government does reserve the right to unilaterally terminate the use of the credit card at any time.

All ordering offices may use the Federal Government Credit Card (VISA) referred to as "Purchase Card" as an optional method of ordering and paying for purchases made under this contract.

The purchase card is specifically designed for use by the Federal Government. The purchase card is like a typical personal credit card. However, the authorization limitations of the purchase card are more specific, i.e., only for a particular contract, monthly limitations, certain categories of products or services, etc. The Purchase Card will be exclusively used for official Government purchases in accordance with the prices, terms, and conditions of this contract, the simplified acquisition limitation as stated in the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) Part 13 in effect on the date the order is placed and the cardholder's delegation of authority. With respect to ordering authority, any authorized user of this contract who is an appointed, recognized Government credit card holder is allowed to use the credit card as a means of purchasing items on this contract. For credit card orders only, this waives the requirement for submission of a DD 1155. All appointed, recognized Government credit card holders are subject to and responsible for complying with all the rules, regulations, and limits that come with their credit card.

Credit limits for the purchase card are dictated by each of the using activities major commands. These credit limits for the purchase card are the responsibility of the credit card holder and the approving office.

The contractor shall accept firm‑fixed‑price delivery orders under the contract made by use of an authorized purchase card. The contractor shall bill the cardholder when the order is shipped. The contractor is also responsible for coordinating the QAR process with DCMAO Baltimore.

For credit card orders only, the warranty begins on the day the order is shipped from the factory. In addition, for credit card orders the contractor shall maintain for the life of the warranty all documentation pertaining to the sale, receipt, and delivery to the user. Additionally, when the vendor receives a credit card order, the contractor is required to supply the Minimum Required Fields for Credit Card Orders at Exhibit 4 of the contract. This report is to be provided weekly to PMSCP, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey at the following E‑mail address in the required format: AMSEL‑DSA-SCP‑CR@SMC1.MONMOUTH.ARMY.MIL

8. The  contractor shall identify all subcontracts expected to be valued at $1,000,000 or more per year and provide necessary data to the Government for EEO clearance sixty days prior to commencement of the option period.  Data to be provided includes the name, address, CAGE Code, telephone number, proposed place of performance (and any corporate affiliate at which work is to be performed), and estimated amount of each subcontract.
PAGE  
2

